

Case No. 07-962

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAVEL INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LISA MADIGAN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Pierre H. Bergeron  
*pbergeron@ssd.com*

SQUIRE, SANDERS &  
DEMPSEY L.L.P.

Suite 2900  
221 East Fourth Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 361-1200  
(513) 361-1201 (fax)

J. Philip Calabrese\*  
*pcalabrese@ssd.com*

SQUIRE, SANDERS &  
DEMPSEY L.L.P.

4900 Key Tower  
127 Public Square  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 479-8500  
(216) 479-8780 (fax)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 23, 2008

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Reply to Respondents’ Statement of Facts .....	1
Argument.....	2
1. The Decision Below Illustrates the Need for This Court’s Examination of Issues of National and International Importance under the Foreign Commerce Clause.....	2
A. The Seventh Circuit Fundamentally Restructured the “One Voice” Test.....	3
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents and the Law of Other Circuits. ....	5
C. The Quantification Requirement Created by the Decision Below Erects Insurmountable Barriers to Foreign Commerce Clause Challenges. ....	7

(ii)

2. Respondents Have Failed to Articulate a Legitimate State Interest that Justifies H.B. 1711's Burden on Foreign Commerce.....	8
3. Contrary to Respondents' Claims, This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Review of the Questions Presented. .....	11
Conclusion .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

## CASES

<i>American Trucking Ass'ns., Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 545 U.S. 429 (2005)</i> .....	7
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. v. United States, 289 U.S. 48 (1933)</i> .....	5
<i>Cavel Int'l, Inc. v. Madigan, 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt, 504 U.S. 334, 347 n.11 (1992)</i> .....	8
<i>Department of Rev. of Ky. v. Davis, No. 06-666, 553 U.S. ___ (2008)</i> .....	6
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md., 437 U.S. 117 (1978)</i> .....	8
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979)</i> .....	4, 6
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)</i> .....	6
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles, 441 U.S. 434 (1979)</i> .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Merrimack River Sav. Bank v. City of Clay Ctr., 219 U.S. 527 (1911)</i> .....	11
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios, 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)</i> .....	4, 5
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. Miller, 241 F. Supp. 2d 978 (S.D. Ia. 2003)</i> .....	11

*South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke*,  
467 U.S. 82 (1984) ..... 4–5, 6

*United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer  
Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.*,  
127 S. Ct. 1786 (2007) ..... 6

*U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner  
Mall P’ship*,  
513 U.S. 18 (1994) ..... 11

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*,  
340 U.S. 36 (1950) ..... 11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Commerce Clause,  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... *passim*

**FEDERAL STATUTES, TREATIES, AND LEGISLATION**

Consol. Appropriations Act, 2008,  
Pub. L. 110-161, 121 Stat. 1844 (2007) ..... 12

Meat Inspection Act,  
21 U.S.C. § 601 ..... 9

General Agreement on Tariffs & Trade 1994,  
55 U.N.T.S. 194 ..... 4

**STATE STATUTES**

Illinois House Bill 1711  
Public Act 95-0002 ..... *passim*

**OTHER**

American Vet. Med. Ass'n Website  
www.avma.org..... 10

Terry L. Whiting,  
*The United States' Prohibition of  
Horsemeat for Human Consumption: Is  
This a Good Law?*  
48 Can. Vet. J. 1173 (Nov. 2007) ..... 10
